(a) the Company’s Appendix 1A and Information Form and Checklist and Mining Annexure
1;

(b) the Company’s replacement constitution which was adopted by special resolution of
Shareholders on 24 May 2024;

(c) audited accounts for Latitude 66 Cobalt Limited for the full year ended 30 June 2022
and reviewed accounts for the full year ended 30 June 2023;

(d) the full terms and conditions of the Company’s Employee Securities Incentive Plan as
adopted by resolution of Shareholders on 24 May 2024;

(e) the Solicitors’ Reports on the Company’s Western Australian and Queensland
tenements;

(f) the Company’s Corporate Governance Statement;

(g) the Company’s Securities Trading Policy;

(h) a Shareholder distribution schedule; and

(i) a list of the top 20 Shareholders.

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board.

For further information and investor enquiries, please contact:
Grant Coyle
Managing Director

C11/879_3

ANNEXURE  A  –  PRO-FORMA STATEMENT  OF  F INANCIAL  POS I T ION

 Consolidated 31 Dec
2023 Pre-Acquisition &

capital raising
(reviewed)

Adjustments Consolidated 31 Dec
2023 Post-Acquisition &

capital raising (pro-
forma unaudited)

 $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,011,177 7,417,792 8,428,969

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

535,519 157,124 692,643

Trade and other receivables 137,156 7,417,792 8,428,969

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

1,683,852

8,154,788

9,938,640

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment

62,640 541,531 604,171

Right-of-use asset 158,552 60,116 218,668

Exploration and evaluation
costs

7,380,258 11,411,594 18,791,852

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

7,601,450

12,013,241

19,614,691

TOTAL ASSETS

9,285,302

20,168,029

29,453,331

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  254,995 604,997 859,992

Lease liabilities 74,089 64,218 138,307

Provisions 35,342 311,904 347,246

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

364,426

981,119

1,345,545

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 88,477 2,459 30,936

Long term advances - 136,776 136,776

Provisions 8,313 - 8,313

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

96,790 139,235 236,025

TOTAL LIABILITIES 461,216 1,120,354 1,581,570

NET ASSETS

8,824,086

19,047,675

27,871,761

EQUITY

Issued capital 38,386,126 (12,633,787) 25,752,339

Foreign currency translation
reserve

- (226,824) (226,824)

Share based payments
reserve

233,213 (11,068) 222,145

Accumulated (loss)/profit (29,795,253) 31,919,354 2,124,101

TOTAL EQUITY

8,824,086

19,047,675

27,871,761

	(a) 5,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.20 per Share to raise $1,000,000 (before costs) under the Priority Offer; and
	(b) 15,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.20 per Share to raise $3,000,000 (before costs) under the General Offer;
	(c) 2,000,000 Options to Bell Potter Securities Limited (or its nominee) under the Lead Manager Options Offer;
	(d) 124,999,932 Shares to Latitude Shareholders at a deemed issue price of $0.20 per Share under the Takeover Offer; and
	(e) 16,550,000 Performance Rights to Directors, employees and consultants.